This study examines employees’ perception working conditions on their job satisfaction among staff of federal 

Universities in the Southeast zone of Nigeria. A cross-sectional sample survey was adopted for data collection. The 

study adopted a mixed method research design. The sample size for the study comprised of one thousand and forty 

three 1,043 respondents, selected through the Proportionate Stratified Sampling Technique. The structured 

Questionnaire schedule and In-Depth Interview (IDI) Guide were used to collect data for the study. The Statistical 

Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) software version 21 was used to process the quantitative data and descriptive

[...]

The population for this study comprised of all the employees in the federal Universities in the Southeast 

zone of Nigeria. According to the data obtained from the personnel units of the five Federal Universities 

in the Southeast Nigeria, there was Seventeen thousand, five hundred and sixteen (17,516) employees 

as at the period of this study. However, this study was conducted among the academic and non-

academic staff in two selected Federal Universities in the Southeast Nigeria (UNN & FUTO). According 

to the data obtained from the personnel units of the two Universities, there was a total of nine thousand, 

seven hundred and eighty-eight (9,788) employees as at the time of this study.  

Table 2: POPULATION COMPOSITION OF ACADEMIC STAFF CATEGORIES IN THE SELECTED FEDERAL UNIVERSITIES. 

Academic Staff Categories UNN FUTO Total 

Professors/Associate Professors 339 (12.0%) 221 (22.7%) 560 (14.7%)

[...]

Security 799 (15.3%) 160 (21.1%) 959 (16.0%) 

Students affairs 395 (7.6%) 29 (3.8%) 424 (7.1) 

Works. 593 (11.3%) 138 (18.2%) 731 (12.2%) 

Total 5,227 (100.0%) 760 (100.0%) 5,987 (100.0%) 

Field Survey, 2020. 

Sample Size 

The sample size for this study was one thousand and forty-three (1,043). In determining the sample size, 

the researcher used the Yamane (1967) method of sample size determination. 

Sampling Techniques: The proportionate stratified sampling technique was used as the sampling 

technique for the quantitative study and for the qualitative aspect of this study, the researcher